
TWO 
LIGHTS 

South Portland - Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club 
On the Maine coast 

Bug Light 
South Portland 

Portland Head Light 
Cape Elizabeth 

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth 

July 6, 1988 

Last Week 

The Raffle 

The raffle this week was a 50/50. The 
lucky winner was Doug Miller, a guest 
of Jack Roberts. Doug's winning, 
again proves it pays to attend a SP/CE 
Rotary Meeting. 

Four New Members 

This week the membership welcomed 
four new merobers to the club. One 
of our charter members indicated that, 
to his recollection, this was the most 
new members introduced at a single 
meeting in many years. 

The new members are: 

John Donahue - John lives in Cape 
Elizabeth on Stonybrook Rd and works at 
S.D. Warren. 

Don Day - Don lives in Broad Cove and 
owns Youngs Radiator of Portland. 

Steve Fletcher - Steve lives is the 
Corporation Counsel for the City of 
South Portland and lives in Brunswick. 

John Shoos - John is a Staff Associate 
with the United Way of Portland and 
lives in Cape Elizabeth. 

All members should make an effort to 
meet these new members and personally 
welcome them to the Club. 

Dough Sale 

Although the weather left a lot to be 
desired, the club was still able to 
raise over $900 at Cape Family Fun 
Day. The stand was open all day 
Saturday and in the evening on Sunday. 
A hardy "thanks" tc• all who helped aY1d 
a special thanks to Tony Wagner for 
a Job very well done. 

PoliPlus Wrap-Up 

Dave Smith reported that the member­
ship has raised over $29,000 for 
PolioPlus. This is $4 9 000 over our 
club ~oal and nearly S15,000 over 

Rotary International's allotment. 

Dave also gave special "thanks" 
to two members whose combined efforts 
accounted for nearly $15,000 of the 
club's $29,000. A framed reproduction 
of a Rotarian article featuring Doug 
Stewart's Enduro 500 automobile was 
presented to Doug in recognition of the 
$1,300 he earned risking his life on 
the Oxford Plains Speedway. 

Similarly, Dave showed the membership 
a framed reproduction of a Rotarian 
publication article he will present 
to Tony Wagner for his efforts in ob­
taining a $10,000 donation from Betz 
laboratories. A similar plaque will 
also be provided to Betz executives. 

Dave concluded by thanking the many 
other members who either provided 
personal contributions, solicited 
funds from local businesses or 
participated in the Bowl-a-Thon. 

A Year In Review 

President Jim concluded the meeting 
with a review of our Rotary Year. 
It was "service above self" for all: 

a 10~ increase in membership 
$34,000 in general funds 
$30,000 raised for PolioPlus 
the sponsorship of a new Rotary 
club 

Dist r i b U t i om~ : 

Rotary Foundation 
Ft Williams Park 
C.E.H.S. Music Department 
High School Scholarships 
National Kidney Foundation 
Substance Abuse Seminars 
Boys/Girls State Sponsorships 
CE ProJect Graduation 
Redbank Playground 
Pond Cove School Visiting Artist 
CE Thanksgiving/Christmas Fund 
Senior Citizens Christmas Party 
Hospice of Maine 
Cape Courier 
ProJect Feed 
American Lung Association 
Maine Lung Association 
Pine Tree Socie~y 
Kittery Rotary Charter Night 

S.P. Maine Mall Rotary Club 
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- TWO 
LIGHTS ~. 

'1{~ "'.S:-"\i South Portland - Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club 
On the Maine coast ~di£:.s.l! 

Bug Light 
South Portland 

Portland Head Light 
Cape Elizabeth 

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth 

. 
July 13, 1988 

Last Week 

--rhe PrCS'gram .. .. 
Jeff Hobbs i r1troduc:M!8 
Nc•rdgrer1 of the FirJt O'ongregat ior1al 
Church, South Portlcu:td, who discussed 
his recent trip to Israel. 

Rev. Nordgren described the country 
from an unusual perspective - its age. 
When you study American history you 
study a period of 200 to 300 years; 
when you study European history you 
study a period of 900 to 1000 years; 
however, when you study the history of 
Israel and the Middle East you study a 
period of 9000 to 14000 years. 

Using this perspective, Rev. Nordgren 
literally walked us through this small 
country - from the fertile valley 
surrounding the Sea of Galilee · 
through the arid Judean Valley to the 
temperate seacoast city of Hypha. 
Overall, a very interesting program. 

Raff le 

There was no raffle prize this week 
so the club held a 50/50 drawing. 
The lucky winner was Bob Patten of the 
Portland Rotary Club - again proving 
that it pays to make-up at the Cape 
Elizabeth-South Portland Club. 

Ne>et Week 

Sgt at Arms 
Invocation 
Program 

Upcoming Events 

July 27th 

August 24th -

Bob Flynr1 
Jack Roberts 
Bryce Jc•hnstor1 

Governor's visit 
(not a spouse night) 

Annual Clambake at 
Ft Williams Park 
with the Maine Mall 
Club as guests. 
<spouses are invited) 

Student to Teacher 

An old sea captain was quizzing a 
yoi.mg r1aval st uder1t. "What steps wc1uld 
you take if a sudden storm came up on 
the starboard?" 

"I'd t hrc•w out ar1 anchor, sir. 11 

"I'd throw out anc•ther anchor, sir. 11 

"But what if a 3rd storm sprang up?" 

"I'd throw out another ar1chor, si·r. " 

"Just a rnir1ute, sor1, 11 said the captain. 
"Where in the world are you getting all 
these anchors?" 

"From the sarne place you're gettir1g all 
your storms." 

Ask the Answer Man 

What are the qualifications for active 
membership in Rotary? 

Each active rnernber shall be an adult of 
good business or professional 
reputation engaged as a proprietor, 
partner, corporate officer, or manager, 
of any worthy and recognized business 
or profession; or holding an important 
position in an executive capacity with 
discretionary authority in any worthy 
and recognized business o~ profession; 
or acting as the local agent or branch 
representative of any worthy and recog­
nized business or profession; having 
entire charge of such agency or branch 
in an executive capacity. He/she must 
personally and actively be engaged in 
the business or profession in which he 
is classified in the club and must 
either work or live within the club's 
territory, or within the corporate 
limits of the city in which the club 
is located, or within the territorial 
limits of an adJoining club. 

How may an active member lose his 
membership? 

Active membership is terminated 
automatically when a member ceases to 
be personally and actively engaged in 
the classification of the business or 
profession under which he is classified 
or ceases to have his place of business 
or residence within the territorial 
limits of his club or within the corp­
orate limits of the city in which his 
club is located or within the limits 
of an immediately adJoining club. 

By severing his connections with his 
business establishment (even if his 
kind of business remains the sarne). 

For cause or resignation. 

By non-payment of dues to the club. 
or failure to comply with attendance 



...._. TWO 
LIGHTS 

~ P.t""iS South Portland - Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club 
On the Maine coast .s. 

Bug Light 
South Portland 

Portland Head Light 
Cape Elizabeth 

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth 

July 20, 1'388 

Last Week 

The Program 

Former Secretary of State Mark Gartley 
spoke to the club o~ his new endeavor 
as general manager of Cel l ular One. 
Mark noted that cellular telephones 
are nothing more than normal push 
button phones that are portable and 
can be used in a specific coverage 
area. 

The concept of cellular phones has 
been around since the 40's but it was 
1'381 before the first system was put 
into commercial use. In four years, 
cellular phone users havu grown from 
0 to 1,000,000. 

The FCC allows two companies to oper­
ate within a specific market - in 
Maine the PUC oversees the operation. 
The system costs approximately $1,000 
per automobile with monthly rates 
varying from $0.25 to $0.75 a minute. 

Mark points out that this service is 
not for everyone but can be a useful 
tool to mar1y professic1r1als. There are 
three reception towers located in Gray, 
Portland and Brunswick. The phones 
have a reception area of approximately 
15 miles from each to ... er. 

The Raffle 

Jeff Hobbs was the lucky winner of a 
50/50 raffle drawing. Bill Kourakos 
would have won but Bill York refused 
to sell him a ticket. 

Upcoming Events 

July 27th--

August 24th -

Governor's visit 
<,ot a spouse night> 

Annual Clambake at 
Ft Williams Park 
with the Maine Mall 
Club as guests. 
<spouses are invited) 

Noise During Meeting 

A number of the members commented on 
the loud noise generated by Allen Rowe 
during last week's meeting. One group 
of members felt that Allan was ill 
while another thought he was trying 
to lead the mewbership in a chorus 
of sona - the rditor lust isn't sure. 

Membership Changes 

Vice President Joe Conroy passed out 
Club directories to two new members 
last week. Steve Fletcher and Joe 
Donahue are our newest members. You 
are reminded to introduce yourselves to 
these new members and sign their 
directories. This is our way of making 
sure that they meet everyone and all 
members meet them. 

Dan Day, John Shoos and Tim Thompson 
other members that recently Joined the 
club. Get to know them also. 

Larry Carey and Dave Chadwick are no 
longer members of our club but they are 
still Rotarians - both are Charter 
Members of our new club - South Port­
land/Maine Mall. 

Frank Hugo and Craig Rornanauski are no 
longer members of the club and, because 
of illness of her mother, Anne Van 
Lonkhuyzen has resigned. We hope that 
circumstances will allow her to return 
in the near future. 

Ne><t Week 

Sgt at Arms - Bob Flynn 
Invocation - Dick Rawlings 
Program - Nick Pappas 

WWF 

Bob Flynn has announced that the World 
Wrestling Federation is again holding 
championship bouts in Portland. Bob 
wants to find some club members who 
would be interested in attending these 
exciting matches. There are only 
a limi~ed number of seats available so 
those interested should call Bob as 
soon as possible. 

Upcoming Programs 

08/03 
08/10 
08/17 
08/31 
0'3/07 
10/14 
10/21 
10/28 

Ha Ha Ha 

Herrick 
Jc1rdar1 
Hc•bbs 
Dick Kilroy 
Bi 11 Kilroy 
Knight 
Kourakos 
Joyce 

An authority is a person who can 
tell you more about something 
than you r~ally care to know. 



1988 - 1989 

President .~ .•• Royce Abbey 

DISTRICT 779 
Governor .••• Ronald Drouin 

ROTARY CLUB 
of 

SOUTH PORTLAND - CAPE ELIZABETH 
OFFICERS 

President .•••••• Douglas Stewart 
President Elect John E Roberts Jr 
Vice President •• Joseph P Conroy 
Secretary .•.• Robert N Carson Jr 
Treasurer .••••• William Kourakos 
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MEMBER 

Ba9dasarian, David L •oave• 
Beck, Carroll 
Bo9osian, A Robert •Bob• 
Brown, wa lter 
Burdet, Rene 

•1 Butler, Paul P 
•1 Carson, Robert N Jr •90b• 

Conroy, Joseph P •Joe• 
Critchley, Jacqueline •Jackie• 
Davidson, Dan L 

Day, Donald L 
Donahue, John 
Drivas, Peter 
Dube, Philip A •phil• 
Pletcher, Steven c 

Flynn, Robert •90b• 
+•x rralich, Harold 
S*I Gacetta, Daniel J •Dan• 

Ge11111e, Prank E 
+•x Giftos, sarando p •sa•• 

Goodine, Richard •Diet• 
Hennessy, Tho•as J Ill •TO•• 
Herrick, Stanley •Ted• 
Hitchcock, David •oave• 
Hobbs, Jeffrey R •Jeff• 

•x Holden, Richard B Jr •nick• 
Johnston, Bryce R 

S* Jordan, Richard E •oict• 
Joyce, Tho .. s M •To•• 

S*x Kilroy, Richard p•oict• 

S*I Kilroy, Willia• c •Bill• 
x Kni9ht, Lloyd R •captain• 
* Kourakos, Willia• •Bill" 

Livin9ston, Alec c 
McGovern, Michael K •Mite• 

Ptezoian, Anthony P •Andy• 
*\1 Mooers, Daniel w •nan• 

o·Neil, Willia• •Bill" 
Pappas, Nicholas "Nick" 

1 Pyne, Richard A "Dick" 

Rancourt, Duane 
Ravlin9s, Richard "Diet• 
Roberts, John E Jr "Jack• 

S*1 Rove, Allen 8 Jr "Al" 
•• Rove, Ja11es S "Ji•" 

I Russell, Harry 
Shoos, K John 

S*1 Si111pson, warren s 
t S•ith, David E •oave• 

S•ith, Mason Philip 

Stanton, Willia• R "Bill• 
*\ Stewart, oou9las •oou9• 

Tho•pson, Ti.othy •Ti•" 
* Wa9ner, Anton G "TOny• 

S*\ Yer1a, Richard J •Dick" 

I York, Willia• A "Bill" 

SPOUSE 

Fran 
Methel 
Rozella 
Hope 
Kathi 

*Janet 
*Penny 
Elizabeth 
Douglas 
Edie 

Dolores 
Claudette 

Michele 
*Marge 

Lynne 
*Helene 

Irene 
Rita 
Charlotte 

sue 

Maureen 
Stacie 
Jane 
Christine 
Mary 

Ann 
Ellen 
Sophie 
susan 

Becky 
*Shirley 

Nancy 
Nickie 
Mike 

Donna 
Marsha 
Shari 
May 

IJudy 

Marlene 

Vel•a 
Nao•i 
Barbara 

Lucy 
*Pamela 

Nancy 
•sally 
Priscilla 

Diane 

CLASSIFICATION BUSINESS HOME 

Dentistry 
Senior Active - General contractor 
Phar•aceutical, Manufacturin9 
Ministry, Methodist 
Real Estate, oevelop11ent 

Food Distribution, Management 
senior Active - eevera9e Distribution 
Education, Secondary 
Banking, co..ercial 
PUblic Relations 

Radiator, Auto 
Paper manufacturin9, Production 
Senior Active - £n9tneeri"9 
Senior Ao~tve - Travel Service 
Lav, Municipal 

Co1111>uters 
Senior Active 

797-5834 
774-4841 
773-7231 
799-8396 
773-5700 

773-5683 

799-2221 
775-1000 
774-9847 

774-llU 
e56-69ll 
799-6204 
767-3366 
767-3201 

775-7200 
797-5427 

senior Active - Liquor Distribution 
Co1U111nications, Equipment 

800-343-9160 
883-5161 

Senior Active - Accountin9 

Accountin9 
Real Estate, Appraisals 
Government, Social Security 
Real Estate, co .. ercial 
Funeral Directing 

senior Active - Insurance 
Banking, savings 
senior Active - Banking 
Insurance, Analysis 
Senior Active - Real Estate Residential 

senior Active - Heating Oil 
senior Active - Television 
Insurance, Health 
Insurance 
Government, Town 

Education, Ad•inistrative 
Lav, Litigation 
Banking, Hu.an Resources 
senior Active - Investments 
Office Products, Ad•inistration 

Nursing Home, Ad•inistration 
Insurance, General Agent 
Government, welfare Administration 
Additional Active - Building Materials 
Building Materials 

Oil Pipeline, Mana9e11ent 
co...unity service, Manager 
Senior Active - Hardware 
Tax, Management 
Publishing 

Senior Active - variety Store 
PUblic Utilities, Water 
Insurance , Financial services 
Specialty Che•icals799-8541 
Senior Active - Power Equipment 

En9ineering, Industrial sales 

772-7475 
767- 2394 
780-3587 
774-8919 
799-4472 

775-3793 
871-1825 
775-1000 
770-7150 
799-2221 

797-9330 
770-2445 
773-5661 
799-5251 

773-5629 
775- 7444 
761-5922 
774-63ll 
883-4327 

767-3373 
773-5661 
767-3201 
799-5825 
799-5825 

767-0440 
874-1000 
799-6191 
773-3894 
772-1616 

774-5961 
773-8163 
799-7997 
799-2241 

799- 8533 

799-71 
773-8! 
799-0• 
799-5 : 
495-2] 

799-1 ~ 
799-84 
799-5! 
934-24 
767-44 

7t:7-4< 

799-6: 
773-o: 

799-71 
797-5· 
799-4 1 

767-21 
799-3: 

799-8' 
799-41 
775-2: 
774-8 1 

799-81 

799-7' 
846-91 
799-2 1 

799-8 : 
799-6 

799-7 
799-2' 
799-1 
799-7 
767-3 

799-1 
799-7 
799-5 
799-1 
799-6 

324-7 
799-3 
767-4 
799-6 
799-7 

781- 1 
767-3

1 

799-o' 
799-6 
799-3 

761-1 
767-2 
799-6 

883- i 

767-0 

* • Paul Harris Fellow \ • Paul Harris Additional contributor I • Paul Harris sustaining Pellow 
1 • Past President + • Past District Governor S • Charter Me•ber 07/14 



TWO 
LIGHTS 

~ i 
l\~if South Portland - Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club 

On the Maine coast ~.s.l 
Bug light 

South Portland 
Portland Head Light 

Cape Elizabeth 

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth 

JUiy 20, 19SB 

Last Week 

The Program 

Nick Pappas introduced Bill LaFevre, 
a nationally known investment strate­
gist with Advest, who gave a brief 
but informative talk on the health of 
the financial markets. 

Bill began by stating that the "fall 
crash" was a 11 rnarkdowr1 ir1 stc•ck 
prices, not ir1 the economy". lr1 fact, 
he described the whole event as a 
"panic of professional investors" 
part ici..1larly "yuppies" whc• had bought 
on margin. 

The institutions still have not re­
turned to the market even after 
strong 4th and 1st quarters fearing 
a recession. Bill does not agree. 
Although he does riot see "strong" 
growth over the next year he does see 
growth - growth with a lot of 
"a g it at i c1r1". 

Interest rates will continue to move 
upward caused primarily by banks 
finar1cir1g their "past rnistakes" by 
increasing finance costs on variable 
rate mortgages and consumer loans. In 
short, price increases will not be 
caused by "repressed dernand" but by 
the 11 r1eed of bar1ks 11 for liquidity. 

What then should we invest in? Bill 
feels both stocks and bonds are good 
investments for the next few years -
with the best bet being U.S. Treasury 
Bonds - 10 or 30 year issues. 

The Raff le 

This week we actually had a raffle 
prize - Bill Kourakos donated two 
bottles of Greek liquor <President 
Dcrug was heard sayir1g "it takes twc• 
bottles of Greek liquor to match one 
bc•tt le of Scotch Whiskey"). Masor1 
Smith claimed to be the winner but 
from where I was sitting it looked as 
if Bill Kourakos slipped his ticket 
to Mason. 

More Loud Noise 

"Irish" Mike McGovern provided the 
noise this week - in fact, he was so 
loud that some members plan to ask the 
board of directors to name Mike the 
club's "permanent" song leader. A 
formal petition will be circulated at 
•k- --u• ---·~-- - _, ____ -J-- •~ 

speetal tsaests 

Vice President Jack Roberts intro­
duced a number of visiting Rotarians: 

Jim Rowe - SP/CE <Past President 
Bob Nisbet - Portland 
Cuddy Cohen - Portland 
Bud Thurston - Portland 
Rick Griffin - Kennebunk <Pres) 
Jud Knox - York <Pres) 
Dave Beattie - Bidde./Saco <Pres) 
Julian Coles - Portland <Pres) 
Doug Wallace - Westbrook <Pres) 

Distribution of Club Funds 

Visiting Rotarian Jim Row~ provided th 
membership with a brief description of 
the club's financial struc~ure. He 
explained that the club maintains two 
budgets - an external budget and an 
internal budget. The internal budget 
is funded through dues and other 
membership solicitations - it is used 
operate the club. The external budget 
is funded through fund raising events 
in the community - all funds in the 
external budget are returned to the 
cornrni..mity through gifts and grar1ts tc• 
various community programs. 

A few years ago, the board adopted a 
policy for receiving and handling re­
quests for money and/or help. The 
procedure is - requests should be 
made in writing to the finance 
committee consisting of the directors 
of the four avenues of service. The 
committee then makes a recommendation 
to the entire Board of Directors for 
final approval. 

Pres Doug noted that although it is 
appropriate to have a recipient of 
funds provide a program informing the 
club of its endeavors, it is not 
appropriate to have as a program a 
a request for funds. 

Upcoming Events 

9/0';! 

8/24 

Governor Ron Drouin will visit 
the Portland Club. 
Clambake at Ft Williams with 
the Maine Mall Club as guests. 
Cost: $35.00 per couple. 

9/10 - Charter Night - Maine Mall Club. 
Merry Manor - South Portland 

Next Week 

Sgt at Arms - Al Rowe 
Invocation - Duane Rancourt 
Program - Gov. Drouin 



1988 - 1989 

President .; ••• Royce Abbey 

DISTRICT 779 

Governor •.•• Ronald Drouin 

ROTARY CLUB 
of 

SOUTH PORTLAND - CAPE ELIZABETH 
OFFICERS 

President ••••••• Douglas Stewart 
President Elect John E Roberts Jr 
Vice President •• Joseph P Conroy 
secretary •.•• Robert N Carson Jr 
Treasurer •••••• William Kourakos 

DIRECTORS 
Club Service ••• 

Thomas J Hennessy III 
vocational service 

Jeffrey R Hobbs 
L .1ununity service 

Harry Russell 
International service ••• 

Michael K McGovern 
Director at Large .. James S Rowe 

COMMITTEES 
Bulletin Editor •• Thomas M Joyce 
Public Relations • Dan L Davidson 
Program •.••••••••• Paul F Butler 
Foundation .•.••• Daniel W Mooers 

SEND MAKEUPS TO:­
Robert N Carson Jr, Secretary 
36 Trundy Road 
cape Elizabeth ME 04107-2820 
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"El1BER 

Bagdasarian{ oavid 
Beck, Carro 1 
eogosian, A Robert 
Brown, Walter 
Burdet, Rene 

L •oave• 

•eob• 

•x Blltler, Paul r 
•x Carson, Robert N Jr •90b• 

Conroy, Joseph P •Joe• 
Critchley, Jacqueline •Jackie• 
Davidson, Dan L 

oay, Donald L •oon• 
Donahue, John 
Drivas, Peter 
Dube, Philip A "Phil" 
Fletcher, Steven C "Steve• 

Flynn, Robert •eob" 
+•x Fralich, Harold 
S*I Gacetta, Daniel J •oan• 

Ge-, Frank B 
+•x Giftos, sarando P •sa•• 

Goodine, Richard "Dick" 
Hennessy, Tha11aa J III •To•• 
Herrick, Stanley "Ted" 
Hitchcock, David •oave• 
Hobbs, Jeffrey R "Jeff" 

•x Bolden, Richard B Jr "Dick" 
Johnston, Bryce R 

S* Jordan, Richard E "Dick• 
Joyce, Thous " "Ta.• 

S*x lilroy, Richard F"Dick" 

s•t Jilroy, Willia• c •ei11• 
x lnight, Ll~d R •captain• 
• iourakos, Willia• "Bill" 

Livingston, Alec c 
"cGovern, "ichael l "Mike• 

11ezoian, Anthony P "Andy• 
••x Mooers, Daniel w •oan• 

O' Neil, Willia• "Bill" 
Pappas, Nicholas "Nick• 

x Pyne, Richard A "Dick" 

s•x 
•x 

Rancourt, Duane 
Rawlings, Richard •Dick• 
Roberts, John B Jr "Jack• 
Rove, Allen B Jr "Al" 
Rove, James S "Ji•" 

I Russell, Barry 
Shoos, J John 

s•x Siiapson, warren s 
I S•ith, oavid E •oave• 

S•ith, Mason Philip 

Stanton, Willia• R "Bill" 
*' Stewart, Douglas "Doug• 

Tho111Pson, Ti•otht "Ti•" 
Wagner, Anton G TOny• 
Yerxa, Richard J "Dick• 

• 
s•• 

SPOUSE 

Fran 
"ethel 
Rozella 
Hope 
iathi 

*Janet 
*Penny 
Elisabeth 
Douglas 
Edie 

Grace 

Dolores 
Claudette 
Ii• 

"ichele 

CLASSIFICATION 

Dentistry 
senior Active - General contractor 
Phar .. ceutical, "anufacturing 
11inistry, "ethodist 
Real Bstate, Development 

Food Distribution, "anage-nt 
senior Active - Beverage Distribution 
Education, secondary 
Banking, co1111ercial 
PUblic Relations 

Radiator, Auto 
Paper .. nufacturing, Production 
Senior Active - Engineering 
Senior Active - Travel service 
Lav, Municipal 

computers 

BUSINESS ~ 

797-5834 799-78 
774-4841 773-85 
773-7231 799-04 
799-839 6 799-53' 
773-5700 495-21 

773-5683 799-15 
199-80 

799-2221 799-59 
775-1000 934-20 
774-9847 167-46 

774-3346 767-43 
856-6911 
799-6204 799-62 
767-3366 773-01 
767-3201 729-48 

775-7200 799-78 
797-5427 797- 54 *"arge 

L'.tnne 
•Helene 

Senior Active 
senior Active - Liquor Distribution 
co .. unications, f)quip11ent 

800-343-9160 799-45 
883-5161 767-28 

senior Active - Accounting 

Irene Accounting 
Rita Real Estate, Appraisals 
Charlotte Government, social security 

Real Estate, co..ercial 
sue Funeral Directing 

Maureen 
Stacie 
Jane 
Christine 
Mary 

Ann 
Ellen 
Sophie 
susan 

Becky 
•Shirley 
Nancy 
Nick e 
"ike 

Donna 
"arsha 
Shari 
"ay 

I Judy 

"arlene 

Vel•a 
Nao•i 
Barbara 

Lucy 
*Pa-la 
Nancy 

•sally 
Priscilla 

Senior Active - Insurance 
Banking, savings 
senior Active - Banking 
Insurance, Analysis 
senior Active - Real Estate Residential 

Senior Active - Beating Oil 
senior Active - Television 
Insurance, Health 
Insurance 
Government, Town 

Education, Ad•inistrative 
Lav, Litigation 
Banking, Bu .. n Resources 
senior Active - Invest11ent• 
Office Products, Ad•inistration 

Nursing Home, Ad•inistration 
Insurance, General Agent 
Govern11ent, welfare Ad.tnistration 
Additional Active - Building "aterials 
Building Materials 

Oil Pipeline, Management 
Co1111Unity Service, "anager 
senior Active - Hardware 
Tax, "anage11ent 
PubliahirnJ 

senior Active - variety store 
Public Utilities, Water 
Insurance , Financial services 
Specialty chemicals 
Senior Active - Power Equip91ent 

799- 31 

772-7475 799-87 
767-2394 799-40 
780-3587 775-22 
774-8919 774-89 
799-4472 799-88 

775-3793 799-79 
871-1825 846- 90 
775-1000 799-25 
770-7150 799-82 
799-2221 799-61 

799-71 
797-9330 799-29 
770-2445 799-17 
773-5661 799-71 
799-5251 767-31 

773-5629 799-14 
775-7444 799-72 
761-5922 799-57 
774-6311 799-U 
883-4327 799-6 :' 

767-3373 324-7( 
773-5661 799-3Ei 
767-3201 767-4~ 
799-5825 799-6~ 
799-5825 799-74 

767-0440 781-3E 
874-1000 767-3E 
799-6191 799-0~ 
773-3894 799- 6E 
772-1616 799-31 

774-5961 
773-8163 
799-8541 
799-2241 

761-U 
767-23 
799-6f 
799-7! 
883-4l 

x York, Willia• A •sill" Diane Engineering, Industrial sales 799-8533 767-0I 

• • Paul Barris Fellow ' • Paul Barria Additional contributor I • Paul Barris Sustaining FelloJ 
x • Past President + • Past District Governor S • Charter "ember 07/22 
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R:tW.D an.JIN CDIEl'«)R 1988 - 1989 

Bom in Biddeford, Maine, January 8, 1934. 
F.ducated: 
saint Lcuis High School, Biddeford, Maine; 
Tiltoo School, Tiltoo, New Hertpshire; 
Uni.versity of New Ehgland, Biddeford, Mainer 
Ford Marketing Institute, New York, New York1 
Ccnoord.i.a University, M::lntreal, QJebec, Canada. 

Ron has been a rrerber of the Biddeford-Saco Rotary 
Club since 1977 with a Classificatioo of Marketing. He 

served as President in 1983-84. 
He W5S awarded: 
District Certificate of J\ppreciatioo 1980-811 
Rotarian of the Year 1980-811 
York Coonty Attendence 1983-841 
District Govemor's Trtphy 1983-841 
International Presidential Citation 1983-841 
Service Above Self 1983-84 and 1984-85; 
District Govemor's J\ppreciatiai A"8rd 1984-851 
He has se-"Ved as a District Gove.."llOr's Representative 
since 1983. 

Ron lives in Biddeford with his H:>ther, 'lheresa. 

'niE OOJElN)R Is VISIT . 

District Governor Ron Di:cA.lin, presenting a theTe 
of Strength through diversity, gave an overview of 
the many things that are r..appening throoghout the ~rld 
through Rotary. His analogy likened the clubs to the 
trees of a forest with the total energy yielding 
greatness. 

, Governor Drouin carpa_red three new projects of 
~ as young saplings reaching for the sky. These 
prograrrs are the Rotary Village Project, Drug AbJse 
programs at local levels, and the Rotary Peace Fo..-un. 

Mature Rotary program that ro.1 stand tall like 
solid oaks inclooe: tl-.e 40 year old Rot:A..ry Scholarship 
progra:n that has assisted 17 ,000 students to date with 
$126 millioo dollars. There are currently 1400 in the 
program. Interact is OCM in 85 ooontries, involves 
5390 clubs and ll9,000 yoong pecple. And the Ywth 
Exchange with 8600 students fran 60 ooontries "'85 cited. 
'Ihe G..~ Study program that W5S beguh in 1965 results 
in international exchanges for 6 weeks. It will have 
a gro..p fran France this year. 

'Ihe Governor W5S especially pleased to announce 
the continuing success of the District's Project 
taninican Republic. Twelve ~lls have been dug, 8 rmre 
are being dug and 23 rmre are planned. Included in 
this project are free health clinics and schools that 
are serving 1200 pecple a day, 7 days a week. 

Polio-'-Plus W'lich will provide vaccine to help 
eradicate crippling diseases "'88 also cited by Ron 

as well as his notice of how well our. ov.!'l club had 
done. 

In District Glvernor Ren Drouin's ~rds, "We can't 
do it alone, b.Jt as a gro..p we can ~rk WJOders". 

AAINJ:R)PS l<EEP FALLIOO Qi M'i HFM> 
~ 

tJ 4 ~ 
/) 0 

Despite the torrential rainfall on Sunday rroming, 
July 24, six hardy Rotarians spent four hours putt.inci 
Q'l the fiMi touches to the new Family Field Littl~ 
Legue score Boa.rd. The girls state Little League final~ 
oc:mnenced a rrere 21 hours after the last bolt 
tightened. Talk about tine to spare. 

'Ihe new scoreboard is quite inpressi ve ...tien ii1 
full display and represents a lot rmre effort than rros 
will realize. 

l<IJdos to Taiy Wagner and his crew of r Jack Roberts , 
Frank Genre, Bob Bogosian, D:n Osy and Micky Maher 

NEW MEM3ER PR:>ffiSALS 

Steves~~~= :: = .:::!11 ~=t E!!;a:~J 
Savings Bank. His classificatim i,,ould be Banking! 
J\ppraisal • 

Mi.ck Maher of 197 FQ..ller Road, Qlpe Elizabeth 
Mi.ck is the Staff Engineer in charge of t'evelcprrent 
for Naticnal Senioonductor in South Portland. HiJ 
Classificatim i,,ould be Engineedng-Electrooic Carponent! 

B:>th rren have been prcposed by Jack Roberts . Anj 

objectioos nu.st be filed with a rcarber of the Boar<i 
within 10 days. 

WEI..C:X:l-E TCli SI.MPSCN 

tra.rter rreri:Jer Warren S:inpsoo introduced his s 
as the newest rreri:ler of the South Portland-Qipe Elbabeti 
Rotary Club. warren's challenge to Tan was to try anc 
beat his attendance record. Tan accepted the challengE 
b.Jt has a lmg way to go.Twenty-seven years and coonting 

Tan is the a..ner of Shcpper' s Hard'tare in 
Millcreek Shcpping Center. He and his wife and thei1 
be children reside in Qip,e Elizabeth. Take a mi.nut: 
to introduce yo.u:self. 

RAFFLE TIME: 

Alec Livingstm provided a $25.00 gift certificat~ 
to the Baker IS Table WUch \oeS WX\ by Jeff Hobb;• 

Next .....eek Mike M:Govem has vollD1teered to provi 
the raffle. 

URXMING E.VENI'S 

August 24 - Lobster Cookout at Fort Willio:m, 
lP with Tan Hennessy. 

Q::tober 13 - Theater Night- M:rre - the show wil'. 
be a lovely lavish rrusical packaged in high style anf 
served with zest to delight and tooch yo..ir heart. •Sclundl 
like mt wife' nused President ~. 
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TWO 
LIGHTS 

• Bug Light 
South Portland 

P.c 'is South Portland - Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club 
On the Maine coast 

Portland Head Light 
Cape Elizebeth 

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club. Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth 

1988 

Last Week 

The Program 

This week's guest was David McNab, 
city editor of the Portland Evening 
Express. Dave provided the membership 
with the opportunity to not only ask 
questions relative to the publishing 
of Portland's two newspapers but to 
also critique those papers. 

The points this editor found most 
interesting were: 

the papers have two different 
obJectives: the Press Herald 
attempts to be a regional 
paper carrying statewide and 
national news for the Greater 
Portland area while the Even­
ing Express attempts to carry 
local news for the towns and 
cities immediately surrounding 
Portland. 

although an evening paper is 
rare in markets the size of 
Portland, the Evening Express 
is expected to continue in its 
present form for the foreseeable 
future. 

there is significant competition 
for readership from the Boston 
Globe. 

the Gannett papers are unable to 
accurately estimate the number 
of their customers reading both 
the Evening Express and Press 
Herald. 

The Raff le 

Mike McGovern provided this week's 
raffle prize - a $25.00 gift cert­
ificate to the new Marriott Hotel in 
South Portland. The lucky winner was 
Harry Russell - does Harry live on 
Stonybrook Road? He wins often enough 
for people to start wondering. 

Maine Irish Children's Fund 

Andy Mezoian introduced two children 
and a chaperone from the north of 
Ireland. The two boys, who live less 
than a mile from each other in 
Belfast, first met when they arrived 
in Maine last week. The obJective _ _..__""---..._ ______ . ..______ --"--- ....____ 

L--~.i.i- - 1 ~ 

- -
a summer without violance and hatred. 

Rotary Information 

Jim Rowe provided the membership with a 
very interesting lecture entitled 
"Rotary at the District Level". 

District number: The district 
number does not represent a 
numerical total, i.e., District 
779 does not mean the 779th Rotary 
District, in fact there are less 
than 500 Districts in the world. 
The number is a code. 

there are many District Committees 
members should consider Joining if 
and when the opportunities arise. 
Our club is well represented on 
District committees with Sam Giftos 
serving on both the Finance and 
nominating committees, Dan Mooers 
on the Rotary Foundation Committee 
and Dan Davidson serving as the 
District's Publicity Director. 

Charter Night 

President Doug wants to remind every­
one that one of the most important 
nights in this club's history will 
occur on September 10th - that is the 
night our "baby", the South Port 1 arid/ 
Maine Mall Club, receives its charter. 
Doug hopes all will attend the event -
he estimates the cost will be approxi­
mately $25.00 per person. 

Next Week 

Sgt at Arms 
Invocation 
Raffle Prize 
Program 

Dave Bagdasarian 
Joe Conroy 
Alec Li vir1gstor1 
Dick Jordan 

Dick will introduce John Dexter, 
who will discuss the Coast Guard 
auxiliary. 

Upcoming Events 

8/24 

9/10 

fall 

clambake with the Maine Mall 
club as guests - $35.00 per 
couple. 

Charter Night - Maine Mall 
Club, Marry Manor - $50.00 per 
couple. 

Theatre Night - "Mamrne", Port­
land Players. 

"You should never wear your best 
~ .. -- · ·- - ·-- ..... _ ,, - · L ., .&,- __ IL_.L ~- --
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MEMBER 

Bagdasarian! David 
Beck, Carro l 
Bogosian, A Robert 
Brown, Walter 
BuYdet, Rene 

L •nave• 

"sob• 

*I Butler, Paul r 
•x Carson, Robert N Jr •eob• 

Conroy, Joseph P •Joe• 
Critchley, Jacqueline •Jackie• 
Davidson, Dan L 

Day, Donald L •Don• 
Donahue, John 
Drivas, · Peter 
Dube, Philip A "Phil" 
Pletcher, Steven c "Steve• 

Flynn, Robert "BOb" 
+•x Pralich, Harold 
S*I Gacetta, Daniel J •nan• 

Ge-, Prank I 
+•x Giftos, sarando P "Sa•• 

Goodine, Richard "Dick" 
Hennessy, Thomas J Ill •To•• 
Herrick, Stanley "Ted" 
Hitchcock, Davia •nave• 
Hobbs, Jeffrey R "Jeff" 

•x Bolden, Richard 
Johnston, Bryce 

S* Jordan, Richard 
Joyce, Tho-s M 

S*I Kilroy, Richard 

B Jr "Dick• 
R 
I "Dick" 
"To•• 
F"Dick" 

5*1 
I 
• 

Kilroy, Willia• c "Bill• 
Knight, Lloyd R •captain• 
itourakoa, Willia• "Bill" 
Livingston, Alec C 
McGovern, Michael K "Mite• 

Mezoian, Anthony p "Andy• 
*\x Mooers, Daniel w •oan• 

O'Neil, Willia• "Bill• 
Pappas, Nicholas "Nick• 

1 Pyne, Richard A •Dick• 

Rancourt, Duane 
Rawlings, Richard "Dick" 
Roberts, John I Jr "Jack• 

5*1 Rove, Allen B Jr "Al" 
•x Rove, James s "Ji•" 

I Russell, Harry 
Shoos, It John 

5*1 SillPSOn, Warren S 
I Saith, David I •nave• 

Saith, Mason Philip 

Stanton, Willia• R "Bill" 
*\ Stewart, Douglas "Doug• 

Thoapson, Ti•otht "Ti•" 
•Wagner, Anton G Tony• 

S*\ Yerxa, Richard J "Diet• 

I York, Willia• A "Bill" 

~ 
Pr an 
Methel 
Rozella 
Bope 
Katbi 

*Janet 
*Penny 
Elizabeth 
Douglas 
Edie 

Grace 

Dolores 
Claudette u. 
Michel• 

*Marge 

Ltnne 
*Helene 

CLASSIFICATION 

Dentistry 
senior Active - General Contractor 
Phar11111ceutical, Manufacturing 
Ministry, Methodist 
Real Batate, Development 

rood Distribution, Management 
senior Active - Be1rerage Distribution 
Education, secondary 
Banking, C011mercial 
Public Relation• 

Radiator, Auto 
Paper .. nufacturing, Production 
senior Active - r;ng1neering 
Senior Active - Travel Service 
Law, l'lunicipal 

Coaputera 
Senior Active 
senior Active - Liquor Distribution 
co-unicationa, Bquipment 
Senior Active - Accounting 

BUSINESS~ 

797-5834 799-7 
774-4841 773-85 
773-7231 799-041 
799-8396 799-53 
773-5700 495-21 

773-5683 799-15! 
799-80 

799-2221 799-59, 
775-1000 934-20 
774-9847 767-46 

774-3346 
856-69ll 
799-6204 
767-3366 
767-3201 

767-43 
I 

799-62 
773-01 
729-48 

775-7200 799-78' 
797-5427 797-54 

800-343-9160 799-45 
883-5161 767-28 

799-311 

Irene Accounting 
Rita Real £state, Appraisals 

772-7475 799-87 
767-2394 799-40 

Charlotte Government, social security 
Real Estate, coa.ercial 

sue Funeral Directing 

Maureen 
Stacie 
Jane 
Christine 
Mary 

Ann 
Ellen 
Sophie 
susan 

Becky 
*Shirley 
Nancy 
Nickle 
Mike 

Donna 
Marsha 
Shari 
May 

IJucJy 

Marlene 

Velaa 
Nao•i 
Barbara 

Lucy 
*Pa•la 
Nancy 

•sally 
Priscilla 

Diane 

Senior Active - Insurance 
Banking, savings 
senior Active - Banking 
Insurance, Analysis 
senior Active - Real Estate Residential 

senior Active - Beating Oil 
Senior Active - Television 
Insurance, Health 
Insurance 
Govern•nt, Town 

Education, Ad•inistrative 
Lav, Litigation 
Banking, uu .. n Resource• 
Senior Active - Investments 
Office Products, Ad•inistration 

Nursing Ho•, Adaini•tration 
Insurance, General Agent 
Govern111ent, Welfare Adainistration 
Additional Active - Building Material• 
Building Materials 

Oil Pipeline, Management 
co1111unity service, Manager 
senior Active - Hardware 
Tax, Manageaent 
Publishing 

Senior Active - Variety Store 
PUblic Utilities, Water 
Insurance , Financial services 
Specialty Che•icals 
Senior Active - Power Bquipment 

Engineering, Industrial sales 

780-3587 775-221 
774-8919 774-89! 
799-4472 799-881 

775-3793 799-79• 
871-1825 846-901 
775-1000 799-25: 
770-7150 799-82! 
799-2221 799-61! 

799-7lt 
797-9330 799-29~ 
770-2445 799-17! 
773-5661 799-71~ 
799-5251 767-31! 

773-5629 799-141 
775-7444 799-72! 
761-5922 799-571 
774-63ll 799-161 
883-4327 799-63! 

767-3373 324-70~ 
773-5661 799-361 
767-3201 767-45: 
799-5825 799-65! 
799-5825 799-744 

767-0440 781-36~ 
874-1000 767-38~ 
799-6191 799-02: 
773-3894 799-68i 
772-1616 799-34~ 

761-183 
774-5961 767-23~ 
773-8163 799-66E 
799-8541 799-795 
799-2241 883-42i 

799-8533 767-08E 

• • Paul Harris Pellow t • Paul Harris Additional contributor t • Paul Barri• sustaining Pellow 
x • Past Preaident + • Paat Diatrict Governor S • Charter Member 07/22/E 



TWO 
LIGHTS ~~I 

P.S:-ii South Portland - Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club 
On the Maine coast ~-'"'· . ~ i.J;t'- I 
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Bug Light 
South Portland 

Portland Head Light 
Cape Elizabeth 

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth 

August 17, 1988 

Last week at the club .•. 

President-elect Jack Roberts got his 
first taste of life in the trenches­
and did a great job filling in for 
President Doug. Bryce Roberts won 
the 50-50 raffle. 

Dick Jordan introduced Jack Dexter, 
Public Relations Officer and Past 
Group Director of the local Coast 
Guard Auxilliary. Mr. Dexter related 
to us the ever-increasing responsibi­
lities being given to his arm of the 
Coast Guard family. Among the Auxil­
liary' s chief duties are: patrol, ed­
ucation, and vehicle/equipment inspec­
tion. Federal budget constraints make 
use of the volunteer organization ve­
ry attractive. 

A warm welcome to our club's two new­
est members, Michael "Mick" Maher, and 
Stephen "Steve" Etzel. Mick lives at 
197 Fowler Rd., C.E. with his wife, E­
lizabeth. They have 7 children, from 
post-collegians all the way down to 
4th grade. Mick works at National Se­
miconductor as a ~upervisor of Radia­
tion "R&D" Engineering. He is interes­
ted in sports (football in particular). 
Steve and his wife Bethany live with . 
their 2 children (9~ and 6~) in Cape 
Elizabeth. Steve is Chief Appraisal Of­
ficer for Maine Savings Bank with re­
view responsibilities in both Maine & 
Connecticutt. He enjoys art, garden­
ing, and baseball. 

The Rotarian has conceded that Senator 
G€orge Mitchell may not be a Republi­
can. 

Club Attendance for the month of July 
was 82.59435~7% ( ~/-). ~· 

Club Demography 

59% of our club's membership lives in 
Cape Elizabeth, 24% lives in South 
Portland, and 17% lives elsewhere. 

This week at the club .•• 

• Jeff Hobbs will present Clark Neily, 
who has been very active in the plan 
ning and promotion of the Greater 
Portland area for many years. 

The names of this w~ek~s sergeant-a t 
Arms, invocation~giver~ and raffl e 
donor were not available at press 
time. Club Service Director, please 
contact appropriate people. 

Upcoming Events ••• 

August 24- Lobster Bake, Ft. Williarr 
Park, $35/couple- a grea t 
opportunity for fellowshj 
with not only our club's 
members and spouses, but 
also with those of the sr 
Maine Mall Club. 

August 28- Softball vs. Portland Ro ­
tary, Kaler School, 2:00. 

September 10- Charter Night for the 
Rotary Club of South Port 
land- Maine Mall- Day's 
Inn, S.P., 6:30 P.M., $2 e 
per person. This is a ma­
jor Rotary event for not 
only the baby club, but c 
so for our club and the 
district. Please make ev­
ery effort to attend! 
There will be a sign-up 
sheet at our next 2 meet ­
ings. 

October 13- Theater Night, Thaxter 
Theater, "Mame", details 
forthcoming. 

Odds and Ends ••• 

The new flagpole at Ft. Williams 
(which our club contributed to) is 
now standing tall. Please take no­
tlce the next time you're at the fo1 

I 

Thanks have been received from the 
recent scholarship recipients from 
South Portland and Cape Elizabeth 
High Schools. 
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MEMBER 

Bagdasarian{ oavid L •oave• 
sect, car ro l 
eogosian, A Robert •eob• 
Brown, Walter 
Burdet, Rene 

•x Butler, Paul P 
•x Carson, Robert R Jr •90b• 

Conroy, Joaeph P •Joe• 
Critchley, Jacqueline •Jactie• 
Davidson, oan L 

oay, Donald L •Don• 
Donahue, John 
Drivas, peter 
Dube, Philip A •pbil• 
Fletcher, Steven c •steve• 

Flynn, Robert •eob• 
+•x rralich, Harold 
5*1 Gacetta, Daniel J •Dan• 

Ge-, Frant E 
+•x Giftos, sarando P •sa•• 

Goodine, Richard •Dict• 
Hennessy, Th011as J III •Tom• 
Herrict, Stanley •Ted• 
Hitchcock, oavia •oave• 
Hobbs, Jeffrey R •Jeff• 

•x Bolden, Richard B Jr •Dict• 
Johnston, Bryce R 

S* Jordan, Richard E •Dict• 
Joyce, Tho .. s M •To•• 

S*x Kilroy, Richard r•Dick• 

S*I Kilroy, Willia• c •Bill• 
x Knight, Llo~d R •captain• 
• Kouratos, Willia• •Bill• 

Livingston, Alec C 
McGovern, Michael K •Mite• 

Mezoian, Anthony P •Andy• 
••x Mooers, Daniel w •oan• 

O' Neil, Willia• •Bill• 
Pappas, Nicholas •Rict• 

x pyne, Richard A •Dict• 

s•x 
•1 

Rancourt, Duane 
Rawlings, Richard •Dict• 
Roberts! John ! Jr •Jact• 
Rowe, A len B Jr •Al• 
Rowe, James s •Ji•• 

I Russell, Harry 
Shoos, It John 

s•x SillPSOn, Warren s 
I S•ith, David E •oave• 

S•ith, Mason Philip 

Stanton, Willi•• R •Bi11• 
*' Stewart, oouglas •ooug• 

ThOJllPBOll, Tiaotht •Ti•" 
• Wagner, Anton G Tony• 

5*' Yerxa, Richard J •Dict• 

~ 
Fran 
l!ethel 
Rozella 
Hope 
Kathi 

•Janet 
•penny 
Elizabeth 
Douglas 
Edie 

Grace 

Dolores 
Claudette 
Ki• 

CLASSIFICATION 

Dentistry 
Senior Active - General contractor 
Pharllilceutical, Manufacturing 
Ministry, Methodist 
Real Estate, oevelop•ent 

Food Distribution, Manage .. nt 
senior Active - Beverage Distribution 
!4ucation, secondary 
Banking, co ... rcial 
PUblic Relations 

Radiator, Auto 
Paper .. nufacturing, Production 
Senior Active - Engineering 
Senior Active - Travel service 
Law, Municipal 

BUSINESS HOME 

797-5834 799-78 
774-4841 773-85 
773-7231 799-04 
799-8396 799-53! 
773-5700 495-21 

773-5683 

799-2221 
775-1000 
774-984 7 

799-15'1 
199-80 
799-591 
934-20! 
767-461 

774-3346 767-43' 
856-6911 
799-6204 799-621 
767-3366 773-01 
767-3201 729-48 

775-7200 799-78 
797-5427 797-541 

Michele 
*Marge 

Lynne 
*Helene 

COllPUter• 
Senior Active 
senior Active - Liquor Distribution 
co .. unication•, Bquip .. nt 

800-343-9160 799-451 
883-5161 767-281 

Senior Active - Accounting 

Irene Accounting 
Rita Real estate, APPr•isals 
Charlotte Govern .. nt, social security 

Real &state, co ... rcial 
Sue runeral Directing 

Maureen 
Stacie 
Jane 
Christine 
Mary 

Ann 
Ellen 
Sophie 
susan 

Becky 
*Shirley 

Nancy 
Ni ct le 
Mite 

Donna 
Marsha 
Shari 
May 

I Judy 

Marlene 

Vel•a 
Nao•i 
Barbara 

Lucy 
*Pa .. la 
Nancy 

•sally 
Priscilla 

senior Active - Insurance 
Banting, savings 
Senior Active - Banking 
Insurance, Analysis 
Senior Active - Real !.State Residential 

Senior Active - Beating Oil 
senior Active - Television 
Insurance, Health 
Insurance 
Govern .. nt, Tolftl 

Education, Ad•inistrative 
Law, Litigation 
Banting, eu .. n Resources 
Senior Active - Invest .. nt• 
Office Products, Ad•inistration 

Nursing Home, Ad•inistration 
Insurance, General Agent 
Government, Welfare Ad•inistration 
Additional Active - Building Material• 
Building Material• 

Oil Pipeline, Management 
co11m1unity Service, Manager 
senior Active - Hardware 
Tax, Manage .. nt 
Publishing 

Senior Active - variety Store 
PUblic Utilities, water 
Insurance , Financial Service• 
Specialty Che•icals 
Senior Active - Power Plquipment 

799-31 

772-7475 799-871 
767-2394 799-40; 
780-3587 775-22 
774-8919 774-89 
799-4472 799-881 

775-3793 799-79i 
871-1825 846-90! 
775-1000 799-25: 
770-7150 799-82! 
799- 2221 799-61! 

799-711 
797-9330 799-294 
170-2445 799-17! 
773-5661 799-714 
799-5251 767-31! 

773-5629 799-14C 
775-7444 799-72! 
761-5922 799-57C 
77 4-6 311 799-161 
883-4327 799- 63! 

767-3373 
773-5661 
767-3201 
799-5825 
799-5825 

324-70'. 
799- 361 
767-45: 
799-65! 
799-741 

767-0440 781-364 
874-1000 767-38: 
799-6191 799-02: 
773-3894 799-68~ 
772-1616 799-34~ 

761-18 
774-5961 767-23 
773-8163 799-66 
799-8541 799-79 
799- 2241 883-42 

X Yort, Willia• A •Bill" Diane Engineering, Indu•trial sales 799-8533 767-08( 

• • Paul Barris Fellow ' • Paul Barri• Additional contributor I • Paul Barri• Su•tainin9 rellov 
x • Past President + • Past District Governor s • Charter l!ellber 07/22/E 



TWO 
LIGHTS \lt. : 

i~~ South Portland - Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club 
On the Maine coast 

·~.s.,~ 
Bug Light 

South Portland 

Portland Head Light 
Cape Elizabeth 

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth 

Aug1..1st 23, 1 '388 

Last Week 

The Prc•gram 

This week's guest was Clark Niely, a 
member of the Greater Portland Area 
Comprehensive Transportation 
Committee. This committee provides 
recommendations to the Department of 
Transportation on the allocation of 
funds for transportation proJects in 
the Greater Portland area. ProJects 
presently on their agenda include 
widening of the Maine Turnpike and 
construction of a limited access 
highway west of Portland. 

Mr. Neily is a strong advocate of 
highway construction and feels much 
of the congestion we face today could 
have been avoided if special interest 
groups had not inhibited highway and 
road expansion. In fact, he fears 
opposition to enlarging the turn­
pike and construction of a westerly 
highway might ultimately postpone 
those proJects. 

Points of interest: 
f 

A r1ew bridge is cc•mir1g. It has 
been designed, a site has been 
selected and funds are avail­
able. ProJected completion date 
is 1 '3'32/'33. 

New turnpike exits are planned 
for outer Congress St., Brighten 
Ave and Forest Ave. 

Raffle 

John Shoos won this week's raffle. 
The prize was a bottle of Scotch 
donated by Bill Kilroy. Thanks Bill 
and congratulations John. 

Paul Harris Fellow 

A very happy <and surprised) Bill York 
became our club's 29th Paul Harris 
Fellow this past week. The award was 
presented to Bill by his wife Diane. 
Rlso pres~nt for the ceremony were 
Bill's daughter Joanna, and, from the 
UK, his mother-in-law, Joan Stamper 
and niece, Sophia Villisiad. 

South Portland/Maine Mall Club 

Jim Rowe presented acting President 
Joe Conroy with a letter from Past 
n i ~t: .... i l"'t: f.lr.vP .... Ytl"lt~ M.:n~l""P 1 r,; ~~ ....... .-1.,. .... , 

thanking our club for our efforts in 
establishing the Maine Mall Club. 

Upcoming Events 

'3/10 - Charter Night for the new 
Maine Mall Club. 

'3/6 - Augusta Rotary Club Golf 
Tournament at the Augusta 
Country Club. Anyone 
interested in playing should 
see Doug Stewart. 

Oct. - Theatre Night - "Mairne" 

This Week 

Remember that this week is our annual 
lobster bake at Fort Williams. Be­
cause the order has already been pro­
vided to the caterer, those members 
who did not sign-up earlier will have 
to make-up at another area club. 

Upcoming Programs & Raffles 

Date Program Raff le 

8/31 D. Kilroy L. Kr1i ght 
'3/7 w. Ki lrc•y A. Mezoiar1 
'3/14 L. Krii ght D. Moc•ers 
'3/21 B. Kc•urakc•s B. O'Neil 
'3/28 T. Jc.yea N. Pappas 

Hon. Joseph Brennan 

At our August 31st meeting Dick Kilroy 
will introduce 1st District Congressman 
Joseph Brennan as our dinner speaker. 
With the November elections Just around 
the corner, this should be a very 
interesting meeting. 

Formula for Success 

Success is not due to some genius or 
magic. It is generally due to holding 
on, failing to let go. You decide to 
learn a language, beco~e a pianist, 
reach a goal in business, become a 
better human being. 

Will you succeed or fail? It depends 
on how much pluck and perseverance you 
put behind your decision. The decision 
that nothing can conquer, the grip that 
nothing can detach, brings success. 
The Chinese have a saying for it: "with 
tiMe and patience, the mulberry leaf 
becc•rnes sat i r1. " 
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"El'IBER 

Bagdasarian, David L •cave• 
Beck, carrol l 
Bogosian, A Robert "Bob" 
Brown, Walter 
Burdet, Rene 

•x Butler, Paul r 
•x Carson, Robert N Jr •eob• 

Conroy, Joseph P •Joe• 
Critchley, Jacqueline •Jackie• 
Davidson, oan L 

Day, Donald L •oon• 
Donahue, John 
Drivas, Peter 
Dube, Philip A •phil• 
Fletcher, Steven c •steve• 

Flynn, Robert •eob" 
+*x Fralich, Harold 
S*I Gacetta, Daniel J "Dan• Ge_., Frank E 
+*x Giftos, sarando P •saa• 

Goodine, Richard "Dick• 
Hennessy, Thoaas J III "Toa• 
Herrick, Stanley "Ted• 
Hitchcock, cavia •cave• 
Hobbs, Jeffrey R "Jeff" 

*x Bolden, Richard B Jr "Dick• 
Johnston, Bryce R 

S* Jordan, Richard E •Dick" 
Joyce, Thoaas M "Toa• 

S*x lilroy, Richard F"Dick• 

S*t Kilroy, Willia• c "Bill" 
x Knight, Ll~d R •captain" 
* lourakos, Willia• "Bill" 

Livingston, Alec c 
McGovern, Michael l "Mike• 

ttezoian, Anthony P "Andy• 
*'x "ooers, Daniel w •oan• 

O'Neil, Willia• "Bi11• 
Pappas, Nicholas "Nick• 

x Pyne, Richard A "Dick• 

S*x 
•x 

Rancourt, Duane 
Rawlings, Richard •Dick• 
Robertsi John E Jr •Jack• 
Rowe, A len B Jr •Al" 
Rowe, Ja111es s "Jia• 

t Russell, Harry 
Shoo&, K John 

S*x Si111Pson, Warren s 
t S•ith, David E •cave• 

S•ith, "ason Philip 

Stanton, Willia• R "Bill" 
*' Stewart, Douglas "Doug• 

ThOllPSon, Ti•othy •Ti•" 
*Wagner, Anton G •Tony• 

S*\ Yerxa, Richard J •oick• 

x York, Willia• A "Bi11• 

SPOUSE 

Fran 
Methe! 
Rozella 
Hope 
Kathi 

*Janet 
*Penny 
Elizabeth 
Douglas 
Edie 

Grace 

Dolores 
Claudette 
li• 

Michele 
*Marge 

Lyn'!e 
*Helene 

Irene 
Rita 

CLASSIFICATION 

Dentistry 
Senior Active - General contractor 
Phar1111ceutical, "anufacturing 
Ministry, "ethodist 
Real Estate, Develop .. nt 

Food Distribution, Management 
senior Active - Beverage Distribution 
Education, secondary 
Banking, co ... rcial 
PUblic Relation• 

Radiator, Auto 
Paper .. nufacturing, Production 
Senior Active - Engineering 
senior Active - Travel service 
Law, Municipal 

Co11Puters 
senior Active 
senior Active - Liquor Distribution 
co .. unications, Equipment 
Senior Active - Accounting 

Accounting 
Real Estate, Appraisals 

Charlotte Government, social security 
Real Estate, co ... rcial 

sue Funeral Directing 

ttaureen senior Active - Insurance 
Stacie Banking, savings 
Jane senior Active - Banking 

BUSINESS HO"E 

797-5834 799-783 
774-4841 773-853 
773-7231 799-04~ 
799-8396 799-539 
773-5700 495-211 

773-5683 799-15~ 
799-80: 

799-2221 799-595 
775-1000 934-20! 
774-9847 767-461 

774-3346 767-43l 
856-6911 
799-6204 799-62~ 
767-3366 773-0lf 
767-3201 729-48( 

775-7200 799-78] 
797-5427 797-54l 

800-343-9160 799-45! 
883-5161 767-28( 

799- 31 ~ 

772-7475 799-87( 
767-2394 799-40! 
780-3587 775-221 
774-8919 774-891 

~~:=:~;: ~::=~:! 
871-1825 846-90! 
775-1000 799-25; 
770-7150 799-82! Christine Insurance, Analysis 

Mary senior Active - Real Estate Residential 799-2221 799-61! 

Ann Senior Active - Heating Oil 799-711 
Ellen Senior Active - Television 797-9330 799-29~ 
Sophie Insurance, Health 770-2445 799-17! 
susan Insurance 773-5661 799-71~ 

Government, Town 799-5251 767-31! 

eeckI Education, Adainiatrative 773-5629 799-14< 
*Shir ey Lav, Litigation 775-7444 799- 72! 
Nanc¥ Banking, Hu .. n Resources 761-5922 799-57< 
Nickie Senior Active - Investments 774-6311 799-16( 
"ike Office Products, Ad•inistration 883-4327 799-63! 

Donna Nursing Hoae, Adainistration 767-3373 324-70~ 
Marsha Insurance, General Agent 773-5661 799-36t 
Shari Government, Welfare Administration 767-3201 767-45: 
Max Additional Active - Building "aterials 799-5825 799-65! 

fJu y Building Materials 799-5825 799-74t 

Marlene Oil Pi~line, Management 767-0440 781- 36~ 
co .. unity Service, Manager 874-1000 767- 38~ 

Vel•a Senior Active - Hardware 799-6191 799-02: 
Nao•i Tax, ManageHnt 773-3894 799-68'l 
Barbara Publishing 772-1616 799-34~ 

Lucy Senior Active - variety Store 761-183 
*Pamela Public Utilities, Water 774-5961 767-23~ 
Nancy Insurance , Financial services 773-8163 799-66E 

*sally Specialty Cheaicals 799-8541 799-795 
Priscilla senior Active - Power Equi1>114!nt 799-2241 883-421 

Diane Engineering, Industrial sales 799-8533 767-08E 

* • Paul Harris Fellow \ • Paul Barria Additional contributor t • Paul Barria sustaining Fellow 
x • Past President + • Past District Governor S • Charter Mellber 07/22/E 



TWO 
LIGHTS 

"-!,.L_ii South Portland - Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club 
On the Maine coast 

Bug Light 
South Portland 

Portland Head Light 
Cape Elizabeth 

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth 

A1.1g1.1st 31, 1 '388 

Last Week 

Lobster Bake 

. 
Despite the inclement weather, this 
year ' s annual lobster cookout at 
Ft Williams was a great success. 
Over 40 members and guests dined on 
boiled lobster and steamed clams. 
President Doug even sounded a positive 
note on the weather: 
II it kept the mcosqui tOS d0Wl'l 11 

o 

The event was directed by Torn 
Hennessey and he pulled it off with­
out a hitch - great Job Tom. 

This Week 

Sgt at Arms 
Raffle 
Invocation 
Program 

Bill Stanton 
Lloyd Knight 
John Shoos 
Dick Kilroy 

Hon Joseph Brennan 

Dick will introduce First District 
Representative Joseph Brennan as our 
guest speaker. Let's have a good 
turnout for the Congressman. 

Upcoming Programs and Raffles 

Date Prc•grarn Raff le 

'3/7 w. Kilroy A. Mezcoiar1 
'3/14 L. Krii ght D. Mc•c•ers 
9/21 B. Kc•ura~.c•s B. O'Neil 
'3/20 T. Jc•yce N. Pappas 
10/5 Cl •.1b Assembly o. Pyr1e 
10/12 M. McGoverr1 D. Rancc•1.1rt 
10/1'3 D. Mc•c•ers o. Rawl ir1gs 
10/26 B. O'Neil J. Rcoberts 

Upcoming Even ts 

6th Annual Augusta Rotary Club Golf 
Tournament 

Date: 9/6 
Place: Augusta Country Club 
Price: $30.00 <includes green fees & 

buffet dinner> 
Prize: $1,000 in prizes will be award­

ed to the lowest Rotary team. 
All four members must be 
Rotarian in good standing with 
the club they represent. 

Times: four tee times can be selected: 
10:00, 11:00, 12:00 & 1:00 

Anyone interested should see President 
Doug for application forms soon. 

Upcoming Events - cont 

9/10 

Oct 

Charter Night for the new 
Maine Mall Club. 

Theatre Night - "Marne" 

11/30 - Spouse Night 

On t he lighter side 

A loaded station wagon pulled 
into the only remaining campsite. 
Four youngsters leaped frorn the 
vehicle and began feverishly unload­
ing gear and setting up a tent. The 
boys then ru&hed off to gather fire­
wood, while the girls and their mother 
set up the carnp stove and cooking 
utensils. 

A nearby camper marveled to the 
your1gster ' s father: "That, sir, is 
sc•rne display c•f tearnwc•rk." 

"I have a systern," the father replied. 
"Ne• C•r1e goes to the bathrc•orn Lmt i 1 the 
carnp is set up. " 

Fr om the District Governor 

Notice of Disaster 

A locust invasion has hit Morocco and 
Tunisia, severely damaging crops in the 
area. President Keller has approved a 
grant of $50,000 frorn the R.I. Disaster 
Relief Fund of the Rotary Foundation to 
be used in providing education on sur­
vival and r~eovery techniques for the 
victirns , on behalf of all Rotarians. 
Any contributions will be appreciated 

and should be narked "The Foundation­
District '301 Relief" and ser1t tc• Orie 
Rotary Cente~ , 1560 Sherman Avenue, 
Evanston, Ill. 60201. They will be 
applied to reimburse the disaster fund 
and any dona~ions over and above the 
$50,000 will be sent to the victiros of 
this disaster. All contributions will 
be eligible for Paul Harris Fellow or 
Sustaining Member Recognition as well 
as credited to clubs and district 
plateaus. 
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TWO 
LIGHTS 

p,_s:--:ar South Portland - Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club 
On the Maine coast 

Bug Light 
South Portland 

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth 

September 7, 1'388 

Laat Week 

The Program 

Dick Kilroy introduced 1st District 
Congressman Joe Brennan who disussed 
what he described as America's great­
est threat - the $2,500,000,000,000 
deficit. Rep. Brennan feels that 
Congress is unable to come to grips 
with spending because: 

1. there is no incentive to cut 
existing programs even if 
they are L1r1r1ecessary. 

2. powerful (through seniority) 
congressman hide wasteful 
and ill-conceived programs 
in amendments to huge 
appropriation bills. 

Contrary to the position of his own 
party's leadership, Mr. Brennan 
offers two structural changes he 
feels would go a long way in helping 
solve the deficit problem: 

1. passage of a Balanced 
Budget Amendment. 

2. enactment of a line item 
veto for the President. 

He noted that at the state level, 4'3 
of 50 states forbid deficits, he 
further noted that the only state 
that has not maintained a balanced 
budget in the last three years is 
the one that is not required to do 
so. 

Mr. Brennan feels the item veto 
is an absolute necessity for the 
chief executives of both the state 
and Federal governments. It is a 
balance against the legislature's 
ability to tie wasteful special 
interest amendments to large and 
important appropriation bills. 

The Raffle 

This week's raffle prize was provid­
ed by Dick Jordan. It was a $25.00 
gift certificate to Herman's Sporting 
Goods won by Tom Simpson. Another 
win by a new member! Congratulations 
Tom. 

Man's Best Friend 

meeting an unusual guest - a 
future "see & eye" dog livil"1g 
with the Brown Farnily of Cape 
Elizabeth. The puppie is from New 
York and will live with the Browns 
for one year. He will then return 
to the See & Eye Foundation for 
training and placement with a blind 
persol"1. 

Th is Week 

I r1Vc•cat i C•l"• 
Raffle Prize 
Sgt at Arms 
Program 

Bill O'Neil 
Andy Mazoian 

Dave Bagdasarian 
Dan Davidson 

Dan will introduce Gary Willette, 
Executive Director of the YMCA. Gary's 
topic will be: "The Pc•rtlal"1d YMCA -
Visic•l"1S for the Future." 

Upcoming Ev e Y1t s 

'3/10 

'3/24 

10/13 

Charter Night for the 
Maine Mall Club. 

Rotary Information 
Seminar, Togus 

Theatre Night at the 
Portland Players 
11 Marne" 

Charter Ni ght - Ma ine Mal l Club 

Those who are planning to attend the 
Charter Night on September 10th at the 
Days Inn should forward, in advance, 
your payment of $25.00 per person to 
Dave Chadwick, PO Box ~421, So. Port ­
land, Me. 04106. Please include your 
pY'eferE!Y1ce f'c•r beef" c•r chickel"i. Fc•r 
further information, please contact 
Dave at 799-2228 or Dennis King at 
761-2201. 

Members h i p Changes 

Harold Fralich, Dick Rawlings and 
Mason Smith have r~signed their · member­
ships. 

Lloyd Knight requested and received 
from the Board an exemption from 
attendance requirements. This 
exemption may be granted to any Senior 
Active who has reached the age of ~5 
and has been a member for more than 20 
years. Lloyd's attendance will not be 
computed in attendance records. 



1988 - 1989 
President ••••• Royce Abbey 

DISTRICT 779 
~overnor •.•• Ronald Drouin 

ROTARY CLUB 
of 

SOUTH PORTLAND - CAPE ELIZABETH 
OFFICERS 

President •.•••.• Douglas Stewart 
President Elect John E Roberts Jr 
Vice President •• Joseph P Conroy 
secretary •.•• Robert N Carson Jr 
Treasurer •.•••• William Kourakos 

DIRECTORS 
Club Service 

Thomas J Hennessy III 
vocational Service 

Jeffrey R Hobbs 
C. .. .iimunity Service 

Harry Russell 
International service 

Michael K McGovern 
Director at Large .. James s Rowe 

COMMITTEES 
Bulletin Editor .. Thomas M Joyce 
Public Relations . Dan L Davidson 
Program ••..•.•.••• Paul F Butler 
Foundation ••...• Daniel w Mooers 

SEND MAKEUPS TO:­
Robert N Carson Jr, secretary 
36 Trundy Road 
Cape Elizabeth ME 04107-2820 
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MEMBER 

Bagdasarian, David L •Dave• 
Beck, Carroll 
Bogosian, A Robert •eob• 
Brown, wa lter 
Bur det , Rene 

•x Butler, Paul P 
•x Carson, Robert N Jr •eob• 

Conroy, Joseph P •Joe• 
Critchley, Jacqueline •Jackie• 
Davidson, Dan L 

Day, Donald L •Don• 
Donahue, John 
Drivas, Peter 
Dube, Philip A "Phil" 
Fletcher, Steven c •steve• 

Flynn, Robert •eob• 

SPOUSE 

Pr an 
Meth el 
Rozella 
Hope 
Kathi 

•Janet 
*Penny 
Elizabeth 
Douglas 
Edie 

Grace 

Dolores 
Claudette 
Ki• 

Michele 

CLASSIFICATION 

Dentistry 
senior Active - General Contractoi 
Pharmaceutical, Manufacturing 
Ministry, Methodist 
Real Estate, Development 

Food Distribution, Management 
senior Active - Beverage Distribution 
Education, secondary 
Banking, Co•inercial 
pUblic Relations 

Radiator, Auto 
Paper •anufacturing, Production 
senior Active - Engineering 
senior Active - Travel service 
Law, Municipal 

Co11puters 

BUSINESS HOME 

791-5834 
774-4841 
773-7231 
799-8396 
773-5700 

773-5683 

799-2221 
775-1000 
774-9847 

799-78 1 
773-853 
799-04~ 
799-539 
495-211 

799-15~ 
799-80 ~ 
799-599 
934-20~ 
767-4611 

774-3346 767-431 
856-6911 
799-6204 799-62( 
767-3366 773-01~ 
767-3201 729-48( 

775-7200 799-781 
5*1 Gacetta, Daniel J •Dan• 

Gemme, Prank E Lynne 
•Helene 
Irene 

senior Active - Liquor Distribution 
co1a1unications, Equipment 

800-343-9160 799-45S 
883-5161 767-280 

+•x Giftos, sarando P •sa•• 
Goodine, Richard •Dick• 

Hennessy, ThOlllBS J III •TO•• 
Herrick, Stanley •,-ed• 
Hitchcock, David •Dave• 
Hobbs, Jeffrey R •Jeff• 

•x Holden, Richard B Jr •Dick" 

Johnston, Bryce R 
5* Jordan, Richard E •Dick• 

Joyce, Tho•as M •To•• 
S*x Kilroy, Richard p•Dick• 
5*1 Kilroy, Willia• C •Bill" 

x Knight, Lloyd R •captain• 
• Kourakos, Willia• "Bill" 

Livingston, Alec c 
McGovern, Michael K •Mike• 
Mezoian, Anthony P •Andy• 

•\x Mooers, Daniel w "Dan" 
O'Neil, Willia• "Bill" 
Pappas, Nicholas •Nick• 

x Pyne, Richard A "Dick• 
Rancourt, Duane 

Roberts, John E Jr "Jack• 
S*x Rowe, Allen B Jr "Al" 
•x Rowe, James S "Ji•• 

I Russell, Harry 
Shoos, K John 

Simpson, Tho111Bs w "To•• 
S*x Simpson, Warren S 

I Smith. David E •oave• 
Stanton, Willia• R "Bill• 

•\ Stewart, Douglas •ooug• 

Tho•pson, Timothy "Ti•" 
•Wagner, Anton G "TOny• 

S*\ Yerxa, Richard J "Dick" 
•x York, Willia• A •Bill" 

Senior Active - Accounting 
Accounting 

Rita Real Estate, Appraisals 
Charlotte Government, Social Security 

Real Estate, Com•ercial 
sue Funeral Directing 
Maureen Senior Active - Insurance 

Stacie 
Jane 
Christine 
Mary 
Ann 

Ellen 
Sophie 
Susan 

Becky 

*Shirley 
Nancy 
Nickie 
Mike 
Donna 

Shari 
May 

I Judy 
Marlene 

Madeleine 
Vel•a 
Nao•i 
Lucy 

*Pa11ela 

Nancy 
•sally 
Priscilla 
Diane 

Banking, Savings 
Senior Active - Banking 
Insurance, Analysis 
senior Active - Real Estate Residential 
senior Active - Heating Oil 

Senior Active - Television 
Insurance, Health 
Insurance 
Government, Town 
Education, Administrative 

Law, Litigation 
Banking, Hu•an Resources 
Senior Active - Invest•ents 
Office Products, Ad•inistration 
Nursing Home, Administration 

Government, Welfare Ad•inistration 
Additional Active - Building Materials 
Building Materials 
Oil Pi peline, Manageinent 
co1m1unity Service, Manager 

Hardware, Retail 
senior Active - Hardware 
Tax, Management 
senior Active - variety Store 
PUblic Utilities, water 

Insurance , Financial Services 
Specialty Cheaicals 
senior Active - Power Equipment 
Engineering, Industrial sales 

799-3U 
772-7475 799-870 

767-2394 799-409 
780-3587 775- 221 
774-8919 774-891 
799-4472 799-886 
775-3793 799-794 

871-1825 846-909 
775-1000 799-252 
770-7150 799-829 
799-2221 799-61S 

799-716 

797-9330 799-294 
770-2445 799-175 
773-5661 799- 714 
799-5251 767-319 
773-5629 799-140 

775-7444 799-729 
761-5922 799-570 
774-6311 799-160 
883-4327 799- 635 
767-3373 324-707 

767-3201 767- 452 
799-5825 799-655 
799-5825 799-746 
767-0440 781-364 
874-1000 767-383 

799-6191 
799-6191 
773-3894 

774-5961 

767-379 
799-022 
799-687 
761-183 
767-235 

773-8163 799-666 
799-8541 799-799 
799-2241 883-427 
799-8533 767-088 

• • Paul Harris Fellow \ • Paul Harris Additional contributor I • Paul Harris sustaining Fellow 
x • Past President + • Past District Governor ~rter Member 09/02/8 



TWO '-" 

LIGHTS 
_I 
r 
-i 

_J,J~·~ South Portland - Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club 
On the Maine coast 

Bug Light 
South Portland 

Portland Head Light 
Cape Elizabeth 

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth 

·' 

September 14, 1988 

Last Week 

The Program 

Dan Davidson introduced Gary Willette, 
Executive Director of the Portland 
YMCA, who discussed the organization's 
history and hopes for the future •. 

What was and is the YMCA? 

Mr. Willette explained that th• YMCA 
was founde~ in the mid 1800's to meet 
the recreational and housing needs of 
rail and marine workers. The Portland 
YMCA, third oldest in the nation, was 
founded in 1890. The old Libby 
Building <located at the site of the 
Museum of Art> was the organizatio~'s 
first home and contained the state's 
first indoor pool. In 1921 a new 
building and pool were built at the 
V's present location on Forest Ave. 
This building was then enlarged to its 
present size in 1968. 

Today the YMCA provides services to 
men, women and children. 38~ of its 
clientele are women and 62~ men. In 
addition to providing temporary 
housing to 90 men, the V offers a 
wide range of recreational and social 
services to people ' in the greater 
Portland area. Its fastest growing 
service is child care for infants, 
toddlers and adolescents. 

The Raffle 

The raffle prize this week was a 
autc•graphed copy of "A History of 
Armenian'!\ in Portland" by fellow 
Rotarian Andy Mezoian. The lucky 
winner was Tony Wagner. 

A New Rotarian 

Jim Rowe introduced our club's new­
est member - Dale Eichorn of 
Oakhurst Rd., Cape Elizabeth. Dale 
is Treasurer of the Maine Broadcast­
ing Corp CWCSH> and has three 
children. Please take the time to 
introduce yourself to Dale at our 
next meeting. 

Senior Active/Past Service Membership 

Jim Rowe took a few minutes to explain 
the difference between a Past Service 

member who has retired and has held 
active membership in one or more 
Rotary Clubs for three or more 
years, or has attained the age of 
55 years irrespective of length of 
membership. 

A senior active member is a former 
Active member whoi 

has maintained active membership 
in one or more clubs for 15 or 
more yearst or 

has maintained active membership 
in one or more clubs for 10 or 
more years and is aged 60 or over; 
or 

has maintain•~ active membership 
in one or more clubs for 5 or more 
y•ars and is aged 65 or over; or 

is a present or past officer of 
Rotary International. 

N9xt WllHIPk 

Invocation - Dick Verx• 
Sgt a~ Arms - Bob Flynn 
Raffle - Dan Mooers 
Program - Lloyd Knight 

Lloyd will introduce Capt. Robert 
Lea USCG <Ret>, Executive Director 
of the Portland Chapter of the 
American Red Cross. 

Theatre Night 

Tickets for the Octob•r 13th Theatre 
Night will be sold in blocks of 10 
6 and 4 tickets. Those members order 
ing ten or more tickets will be given 
preference in seating. All remaining 
tickets will then be evenly distribut ­
ed to the rest of the club membership. 
The tickets will be sold at $10.00 
apiece. An order form for ticket$ 
will be available at the next meeting. 

Don Day, •vent chairman, will be look­
ing for volunteers to assist with 
refreshments and other activities - if 
you want to help please see Don as 
soon as possible. 

Upcoming Ev•nts 

9/24 Rotary Information Seminar 
Togus, Me 

and Senior Active Membership. A Past 10/13 
Service membershio can be aranted to a 

Theatre Night - "Mame" 



1988 - 1989 
President ••••. Royce Abbey 

DISTRICT 779 
Governor ••.• Ronald Drouin 

ROTARY CLUB 
of 

SOUTH PORTLAND - CAPE ELIZABETH 

OFFICERS 
President •••••.• Douglas Stewart 
President Elect John E Roberts Jr 
Vice President .• Joseph P Conroy 
Secretary •.•• Robert N Carson Jr 
Treasurer .••••• William Kourakos 

DIRECTORS 
Club Service 

Thomas J Hennessy III 
vocational Service 

Jeffrey R Hobbs 
tvmmunity service 

Harry Russell 
International Service 

Michael K McGovern 
Director at Large •. James s Rowe 

COMMITTEES 
Bulletin Editor 
Public Relations 
Program •.•.••••• 
Foundation .••••• 

Thomas M Joyce 
Dan L Davidson 
Paul F Butler 

Daniel W Mooers 

SEND MAKEUPS TO:­

Robert N Carson Jr, Secretary 
36 Trundy Road 
Cape Elizabeth ME 04107-2820 
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HEHBER 

Ba9dasarian, David L •nave• 
Beck, car roll 
809osian, A Robert •sob• 
Br own, wa lter 
Burdet, Rene 

•z Butler, Paul F 
*z Carson, Robert N Jr •eob• 

Conroy, Joseph P •Joe• 
Critchley, Jacqueline •Jackie• 
Davidson, Dan L 

Day, Donald L •non• 
Donahue, John 
Drivas, Peter 
Dube, Philip A •Phil• 
Fletcher, Steven C •steve• 

Flynn, Robert •eob• 

~ 

Fran 
Methel 
Rozella 
Hope 
Kathi 

*Janet 
*Penny 
Elizabeth 
Dou9las 
Edie 

Grace 

Dolores 

CLASSIFICATION 

Dentistry 
Senior Active - General contractor 
Phar11aceutical, Manufacturing 
Ministry, Methodist 
Real Eatate, Development 

Food Distribution, Mana9ement 
senior Active - Bevera9e Distribution 
Education, secondary 
Bankin9, Co•mercial 
Public Relations 

Radiator, Auto 
Paper .anufacturin9, Production 
Senior Active - Engineering 

Claudette senior Active - Travel service 
Ki• Lav, Municipal 

Michele Co11Puters 

BUSINESS ROHE 

797-5834 799-78 
774-4841 773-85 
773-7231 799-04 
799-8396 799-53' 
773-5700 495-21 

773-5683 799-15 
799-80 

799-2221 799-59 
775-1000 934-20 
774-9847 767-46 

774-3346 767-43 
856-6911 
799-6204 799-62 
767-3366 773-01 
767-3201 729-48 

775-7200 799-78 
S*f Gacetta, Daniel J •nan• 

Ge11U11e, Frank E 
Senior Active - Liquor Distribution 800-343-9160 799-45 

+•z Giftos, sarando P •sa•• 
Goodine, Richard •nick• 

Hennessy, Th<>111as J III •TO•• 
Herrick, Stanley •Ted• 
Hitchcock, David •oave• 
Hobbs, Jeffrey R •Jeff• 

*z Holden, Richard B Jr •nick• 

Johnston, Bryce R 
S* Jordan, Richard E •nick• 

Joyce, Tho•as 11 •To•• 
S*x Kilroy, Richard F•Dick• 
S*I Kilroy, Willia• c •Bill• 

x 1tni9ht, Lloyd R •captain• 
* ttourakos, Willia• •Bill• 

Livin9ston, Alec C 
McGovern, Michael It •Mike• 
Mezoian, Anthony P •Andy• 

*\x Mooers, Daniel w •oan• 
O'Neil, Willia• •Bill• 
Pappas, Nicholas •Nick• 

x Pyne, Richard A •nick• 
Rancourt, Duane 

Roberts, John E Jr •Jack• 
S*x Rowe, Allen B Jr •A1• 

*x Rowe, James s •Ji•• 
I Russell, Harry 

Shoos, It John 

Simpson, Thollllls W •Tom• 
S*x Simpson, Warren S 

I Smith, David E •oave• 
Stanton, Willia• R •Bill• 

*\ Stewart, oou9las •oou9• 

Tho•pson, Ti11<>thy •Ti•• 
• Wa9ner, Anton G •TOny• 

S*\ Yerxa, Richard J •nick• 
•x York, Willia• A •Bill• 

Lynne co .. unications, Equipment 
*Helene Senior Active - Accounting 
Irene Accounting 

Rita Real F.atate, Appraisals 
Charlotte Government, social security 

Real Eatate, Co1111ercial 
Sue Funeral Directing 
Maureen Senior Active - Insurance 

Stacie 
Jane 
Christine 
Mary 
Ann 

Ellen 
Sophie 
Susan 

Becky 

*Shirley 
Nancy 
Nickie 
Mike 
Donna 

Shari 
May 

I Judy 
Marlene 

Banking, savings 
senior Active - Banking 
Insurance, Analysis 
senior Active - Real Estate 
Senior Active - Heating Oil 

Senior Active - Television 
Insurance, Health 
Insurance 
Government, Town 
Education, Administrative 

Lav, Litigation 
Banking, Human Resources 
Senior Active - Investments 

Residential 

Office Products, Ad•inistration 
Nursing Home, Ad•inistration 

Government, welfare Ad•inistration 
Additional Active - Building Materials 
Building Materials 
Oil Pipeline, Mana9ement 
Co .. unity Service, Manager 

Madeleine Hardware, Retail 
Vel•a senior Active - Hardware 
Nao•i Tax, Manage•ent 
Lucy Senior Active - variety Store 

*Pamela PUblic Utilities, . water 

Nancy 
•sally 
Priscilla 
Diane 

Insurance , Financial services 
Specialty Che•icals 
Senior Active - Power Equipment 
Engineering, Industrial sales 

883-5161 767-28 
799-31 

772-7475 799-87 

767-2394 799-40 
780-3587 775-22 
774-8919 774-89 
799-4472 799-88 
775-3793 799-79 

871-1825 846-90 
775-1000 799- 25 
770-7150 799-82 
799-2221 799-61 

799-71 

797-9330 799-29 
770-2445 799-17 
773-5661 799-71 
799-5251 767-31 
773-5629 799-14 

775-7444 799-72 
761-5922 799-571 
774-6311 799-16 
883-4327 799-63 
767-3373 324-70 

767-3201 767-4 ~ 
799-5825 799-65 
799-5825 799-741 
767-0440 781-36 
874-1000 767-39 

799-6191 767-37 
799-6191 799-02 
773-3894 799-68 

161-18 
774-5961 767-2 1 

773-8163 799-66 
799-8541 799-7~ 
799-2241 883-42 
799-8533 767-08 

* • Paul Harris Fellow \ • Paul Harris Additional contributor I • Paul Harris Sustainin9 Fello~ 
S • Charter Me•ber 09/02/ x • Past President + • Past District Governor 



TWO 
LIGHTS 

I 
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yFf\;~·~ 
South Por tland - Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club 

On the Maine coast 
-~--- ~· J;l.'~ . ~ ,,~ -~ ... ,I 

Bug Light 
South Portland 

Portland Head Light 
Cepe Elizabeth 

Wednesday 6 :15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth 
Bep~eM~8P &1, 1~QQ 

Last Week 

Tl1e Program 

Lloyd Knight introduced Bob Lee, a 
Portland Rotarian and Executive 
Dit·r:~ctc•r c•f the Portlar1d Chapter C•f 
the American Red Cross. Bob discuss­
ed the goals of the organization and 
outlined its many accornplish~ents. 

The Red Cross operates 24 hours a day , 
c•fferir1g assistar1ce tc• victims c•f 
disasters, war and general emergencies. 
First aid classes, CPR training and 
blood drives are Just a few of the on­
going programs sponsored by the Red 
Cross. disaster relief for such events 
as hurricanes and floods 8re the rnost 
visible of the Red Cross activities, 
in fact, as Bob spoke, Red Cross aid 
was on its way to the Carribean to 
help ir1 the afterrnath c•f ll•.1rricar1e 
Gilhert. 

Boa rd of Di r ectors 

Bug Light Restoration ProJect 

lhe City of South Portland has re­
ceived a $13,000 grant for the rest­
c1ratic•r1 c•f Buy Light. The SP-CE 
Rotary was requested to provide a 
matching $13, 000 for completion of 
$26,0~0 proJect. The request was 
granted with these restrictions: 

the proJect must be cornpleted 
for the estimated $26,000, and 

- the renovated light must have 
public access, and 

the Rc•tary fL1r1ds will be 
yra1·,tec:I 0::1ve , a twc• year per1c•d . 

Douy announced that he will pursue the 
District Governor ' s challenge to have 
10~ of the memberst1ip visit a Rotary 
Club at least 100 miles from CE-SP. 

New Mernber Orientation 

Doug announced that a new rnember 
c•rient at ior1 vii 11 be• held on Septer11ber 
21, 1988. The session will start at 
the conclusion of the regular club 
rnc:.>et i ny. 

Special Cooko ut 

The mernbership has received a special 
ir1vitatic•n frc•rn the studerits c•f the 
f'~f?r.ll•r.\r , 1 t• I '•'-ol t<• atteY"1d a CC.•C•l(C•llt 

a~ ~ ~e &&~~~l ~A &ep~e~~&P Q1s~ . Q~r 
club provided the school with the 
funds necessary to complete a play­
ground. 

Upcom i ng Event s 

10/13 Theatre Ni ght 

You will all be receiving tickets 
in the next few days - sell them <or 
buy them) quickly - this is a fund 
raiser and we can not afford to be 
left with unsold tickets. 

Upcoming Progr ams & Raffles 

Date Prc•grarn 

9/21 B. Ko urakc•s 
9/28 T. Joyce 
10/5 Club Assernbly 
llll/ 12 M. McGoverr1 
10/19 D. Mc•c•res 
10 /26 B. O' Neil 

Next Week 

I nvocation - Tony Wagner 
S gt at Arms - Bill Stanton 
Raffle - Bill O' Ne il 
Program - Bill Kourakos 

Raff le 

B. O'Neil 
N. Pappas 
D. Rancc•urt 
J. Roberts 
A. Rc•we 
J . Rowe 

Vital Statistics from the Gover nor 

As this issue goes t o press , there are 
23 , 669 Rotary Clubs with a membership 
of 1 , 055,927 in 465 districts and 162 
countries and geographical regions. 
Also, there are 5 , 687 Rotarct clubs 
rnembership of 113,740 in 112 countries; 
and S,710 Interact clubs with a member­
ship of 125, 620 in 85 countries. In 
1988-89, an estirnated 12,000 youn g 
people will participate in Rotary Youth 
Exchange programs. New Paul Harris 
Fellows since July 1st : 35,745. 
Grand total of Paul Harris Fellows -
212, 256. 

On The Lighter Side 

Two campers were awakened by a brown 
bear ripping a hole in their tent. 
As the first carnper hurried to put on 
his sr1eakers, t t1e secor1d car11per said 
11 dor1 ' t wc•rry about those , we car1' t c•ut­
run a grizzly anyway ". The secc•r1d 
respor1ded, "I dc•r1 ' t have tc• C•ut rur1 
the bear - Just yc•u". 



1988 - 1989 
President •••.• Royce Abbey 

DISTRICT 779 
~overnor •••• Ronald Drouin 

ROTARY CLUB 
of 

SOUTH PORTLAND - CAPE ELIZABETH 
OFFICERS 

President ••••••• Douglas Stewart 
President Elect John E Roberts Jr 
Vice President .• Joseph P Conroy 
Secretary •.•• Robert N Carson Jr 
Treasurer •.•••• William Kourakos 

DIRECTORS 
Club Service .•• 

Thomas J Hennessy III 
vocational service 

Jeffrey R Hobbs 
Cvdununity Service 

Harry Russell 
International Service 

Michael K McGovern 
Director at Large •. James s Rowe 

COMMITTEES 
Bulletin Editor 
Public Relations 
Program •••..•••• 
Foundation •••... 

Thomas M Joyce 
Dan L Davidson 

Paul F Butler 
Daniel W Mooers 

SEND MAKEUPS TO:­
Robert N Carson Jr, secretary 
36 Trundy Road 
Cape Elizabeth ME 04107-2820 

~ 1 \ 1· ~ ' ' 

~ ,zj~r. 
:::· ~..-: . 

if: ~!} i ' 

~z" . . 

::c 
E-4 &{) 
t:LI 0 
CQ co 
fl( M .-t 
NO I 
H .&.J "O "° 
...:1...-tlUO 

iz.. r.l "O 0 ...... 
0 ra:ii:r::~ 

t:LI 0 
Ill ~ I S:: 
::::::>< .Cr.l 
...:iucvo:e: 
U U-n 

I >tCV.C 
>t 0 ...... .&.J 
ll:: cp-,, .&.J CV 
< z .&.J _Q 

E-4 < :E: ..-4 '° 
0...:1 ...:IN 
i:r:: E-4 U) ..-4 

ll::IUM.-t 
OEMr.l 
P..O 

.C CV 
::c E-4 a. 
E-4 '° ::::::> u 
0 
ti) 

...:I 
H 

< :e: 
ti) 
ti) 

< 
...:I 
u 
E-4 
ti) 

i:r:: 
H 
iz.. 

r.l 
::E 

ZE-4 
0 r.l 
ti) r.l ::c 
~ ~ E-4 
:E: E-4 t:LI 
Htl)CQ 

Ul <" 
ONO 

UlOHN 
0 ...:1.-t 

Z3:r.ll 
r.lZ "° 
ll::Hr.lO 
i:r:: ...:I~ ...... 
< <~ 
3:U')UO 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
* ROTARY CLUB OF SOUTH PORTLAND - CAPE ELIZABETH * 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

HE"BER 

Bagdasarian, David L •Dave• 
Beck, Carroll 
Bogosian, A Robert •eob• 
Brovn, Walter 
Burdet, Rene 

*x Butler, Paul F 
*x Carson, Robert N Jr •eob• 

Conroy, Joseph P •Joe• 
Critchley, Jacqueline •Jackie• 
Davidson, Dan L 

oay, Donald L •Don• 
oonahue, John 
Drivas, Peter 
Dube, Philip A •phil• 
Fletcher, Steven C •steve• 

SPOUSE 

Fran 
Methel 
Rozella 
Hope 
Kathi 

*Janet 
*Penny 
Elizabeth 
oouglas 
Edie 

Grace 

Dolores 
Claudette 
Ki• 

Michele 

CLASSIFICATION 

Dentistry 
senior Active - General contractor 
Pharmaceutical, Manufacturing 
Ministry, Methodist 
Real Estate, Development 

Food Distribution, Management 
senior Active - Beverage Distribution 
Education, secondary 
Banking, commercial 
PUblic Relations 

Radiator, Auto 
Paper manufacturing, Production 
Senior Active - Engineering 
senior Active - Travel service 
Lav, Municipal 

Computers 

BUSINESS HOME 

797-5834 799-78 ! 
774-4841 773-85~ 
77 3-7231 799-041 
799-8396 799-535 
773-5700 495-21 ; 

77 3-568 3 

799-2221 
775-1000 
774-9847 

799-15! 
799-80: 
799-595 
934-20! 
767-461 

774-3346 767-43~ 
856-6911 
799-6204 799-62( 
767-3366 773-01( 
767-3201 729-48( 

775-7200 799-781 Flynn, Robert •Bob• 
S*t Gacetta, Daniel J •Dan• 

Ge11111e, Frank E Lynne 
*Helene 
Irene 

Senior Active - Liquor Distribution 
Co111111unications, Equipment 

800-343-9160 799-45! 
883-5161 767-28( 

+*x Giftos, sarando P •sam• 
Goodine, Richard •Dick• 

Hennessy, Th011as J III •TO•• 
Herrick, Stanley •Ted• 
Hitchcock, David •oave• 
Hobbs, Jeffrey R •Jeff• 

*x Holden, Richard B Jr •Dick• 

Johnston, Bryce R 
S* Jordan, Richard E •Dick• 

Joyce, Tho•as " •Tom• 
S*x Kilroy, Richard F•Dick• 
S*t Kilroy, Willia• c "Bill• 

x Knight, Lloyd R •captain• 
• Kourakos, Willia• "Bill" 

Livingston, Alec C 
McGovern, "ichael K ""ike" 
Mezoian, Anthony P •Andy" 

••x Mooers, Daniel w •oan• 
O'Neil, Willia• "Bill" 
Pappas, Nicholas "Nick" 

x Pyne, Richard A "Dick" 
Rancourt, Duane 

Roberts, John E Jr "Jack" 
S*x Rowe, Allen B Jr "Al• 
•x Rowe, James S •Ji•" 

t Russell, Harry 
Shoos, K John 

Siinpson, Tho.as w "Tom" 
S*x Si11pson, warren s 

t Smith. David E •oave• 
Stanton, Willia• R "Bill• 

*' Stewart, Douglas •ooug• 

Thompson, TillOthy "Ti•" 
• Wagner, Anton G "TOny• 

S*' Yerxa, Richard J "Dick" 
•x York, Willia• A "Bill" 

senior Active - Accounting 
Accounting 

Rita Real Estate, Appraisals 
Charlotte Government, social security 

Real Estate, commercial 
sue runeral Directing 
Maureen senior Active - Insurance 

Stacie 
Jane 
Christine 
Mary 
Ann 

Ellen 
Sophie 
Susan 

Becky 

*Shirley 
Nancy 
Nickie 
"ike 
Donna 

Shari 
May 

fJudy 
Marlene 

Banking, savings 
Senior Active - Banking 
Insurance, Analysis 
senior Active - Real Estate Residential 
senior Active - Heating Oil 

senior Active - Television 
Insurance, Health 
Insurance 
Govern111ent, Town 
Education, Administrative 

Lav, Litigation 
Banking, Human Resources 
Senior Active - Invest•ents 
Office Products, Ad•inistration 
Nursing Home, Administration 

Government, welfare Ad•inistration 
Additional Active - Building "aterials 
Building "aterials 
Oil Pipeline, Management 
co .. unity service, Manager 

Madeleine Hardware, Retail 
vel•a senior Active - Hardware 
Nao•i Tax, Management 
Lucy Senior Active - variety Store 

*Pamela Public Utilities, . Water 

Nancy Insurance , Financial Services 
*Sally Specialty Chemicals 
Priscilla Senior Active - Power Equipment 
Diane Engineering, Industrial sales 

799-311 
772-7475 799-87( 

767-2394 799-40! 
780-3587 775-221 
774-8919 774-89 1 
799-4472 799-881 
775-3793 799-794 

871-1825 
775-1000 
770-7150 
799-2221 

846-905 
799-25: 
799-825 
799-61! 
799-71! 

797-9330 799-29~ 
770-2445 799-17! 
773-5661 799-71~ 
799-5251 767-31' 
773-5629 799-14< 

775-7444 799-72! 
761-5922 799-57< 
774-6311 799-161 
883-4327 799-63! 
767-3373 324-70~ 

767-3201 767-45: 
799-5825 799-65! 
799-5825 799-741 
767-0440 781-364 
874-1000 767-38: 

799-6191 767-37! 
799-6191 799-02: 
773-3894 799-68i 

761-18: 
774-5961 767-23! 

773-8163 799-661 
799-8541 799-79! 
799-2241 883-42i 
799-8533 767-081 

• • Paul Harris Fellow ' • Paul Harris Additional Contributor t • Paul Harris sustaining Fellow 
x • Past President + • Past District Governor S • Charter "ember ~-.1!.ZlJ 
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South Portland - Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club 

On the Maine coast 
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Bug Light 

South Portland 
Portland Head Light 

Cepe Elizabeth 

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth 

• 
~ 

.• . 
September 28, 1988 

Last Week 

The Prc•grarn 
• 

Bi 11 Kc11..1rakos i Y"1t rcl'd ue&~ Barry 
ValeY1tiY1e, Directc•r ~·1" the-t1c•rtlaY1d 
Jetport. Barry yave a brief history 
of the airport and then discussed 
its' progress in noise abatment. 

The airport's history began in 1927 
when two biplanes landed at the 
"Strc•udwater Field" tc• demc•Y"1strate 
the "promise" C•f flight. Eight 
years later the Boston & Maine Air­
ways initiated the first commercial 
flight from Portland. The first 
terminal building was constructed in 
the 30's and functioned as s1..1ch until 
1968. Boardings at the Jetport have 
increased from 62,~00 in 1966 to over 
610,000 in 1988. Presently, Portland 
is serviced by 4 rnaJor airlines and 
two cornrnuter airlines. The four 
rnaJors hold approximately equal 
shares of Portland's passenger 
re1arket. 

Barry feels that the noise and 
congestion are the biggest problems 
facing the airport. The noise issue 
is being addressed in three ways: 

pilots are being asked to 
utilize a Fore River approach 
that lessons the noise in the 
South Portland/Cape Elizabeth 
areas; 

~ whenever possible, planes 1..1se 
westerly ta!~.e ·off; 

officials are lobbying that 
residential housing be 
limited in the areas west of 
the airport; 

Congestion, particularly automoble 
parking is the being addressed with 
the p1..1rchase of additional land for 
parking lots and terminal space. 

The Raffle 

The raffle prize was donated by Bill 
O' Niel. It was a $25. 00 gift cert­
ificate to the Snow Squall Restaurant. 
The lucky winner was none other than 
Bill O'Neil - congrat1..1lations Bill. 

Trees 

Christmas comes early for the SP/CE 
Rotary Club - this year it will begin 
in earnest on November 19th when we 
once again set up the tree lot at the 
Millcreek Park. Preparations have 
been going on since March - the trees 
have been ordered, and the permit 
applications have been submitted. Now 
it is time for the general membership 
to help. 

Over the next few weeks many of you 
be contacted for special assignments. 
As usual, the success of the sale de­
pends on participation by all members. 

Program & Raffle Schedule 

10/05 
10/12 
10/19 

Next Week 

Program 

Club Assembly 
M. McGovern 
D. Moores 

Invocation - Bill Stanton 
Sgt at Arms - Bob Flynn 
Raffle - Nick Pappas 
Program - Torn Joyce 

Raffle 

D. RaY"1cc1urt 
J. Roberts 
A. Rc•we 

Torn Joyce will introduce Brian Joyce 
and Arny Carroll who will discuss their 
stay at Camp Artep in the Soviet Union. 

New Member Proposals 

Alec Livingston has proposed A. Leonard 
King, Jr. for rnernbership. Len lives at 
53 Col1..1mbus Rd, Cape Elizabeth and is 
President of First Benefit Planners, 
Inc of Portland. 

Dick Yerxa has proposed Roger J. 
Shoemaker for membership. Royer lives 
at Mineral Springs Estates in North 
Windham and is owner of Yerxa's Lawn 
& Garden in South Portland. 

Any members who have obJections to 
Len or Roger's rnernbership sho1..1ld make 
their obJections known to the Board of 

Directors within the next ten days. 
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